



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

Meeting Date: Tuesday February 16th, 2020

Call to Order: A meeting of the Senate was on RingCentral on 2/2/2020. The meeting convened at 6:05pm, with President Barrett presiding.

Absent: EVP Lipsy, Senator Chace, Senator Gavelyte, Senator Moquin, Senator Nath, Senator Williams

Late: Senator Caswell

Approval of Minutes:

• A *Motion* was moved by Senator Matte and Seconded by Senator Caskey to approve the 2/2/2021 minutes. Motion passed with a vote of 5-0-0.

Inductions / Elections:

- Spring 2021 Elections are in Progress Gavin Telfer
 - o Elections are live
 - o Applications are available on our website
 - Please share to your own social media about applications being open if you're comfortable
 - Recommend to your friends and classmates about applying if you think they would be a great fit to the SGA family

Guest Speakers:

- Gavin Telfer Office of Student Involvement Director
 - o Elections

Officer Reports:

- President Barrett *
 - Global Days of Service
 - o April's theme is Environmental Justice
 - o Reached out to Seacoast Science Center
 - o Family Ocean trivia challenge
 - Planning for April
 - o Alumni Board Report
 - Microsoft Teams Activities Recap
 - Be on the lookout for an email regarding what (if any) activities you are missing
 - Potential upcoming guest speakers
 - Jay Tifone CARE Team
 - Alumni board
 - Questions / Comments / Concerns



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

- EVP of Internal Affairs Lipsy
 - General Updates
- VP of External Affairs *
 - o Co-Sponsorship presentation CAPE's In Our Own Voices
 - A Motion was moved by Senator Caskey and Senator Matte to approve the Co-Sponsorship with The Coordinators of Actives Programming and Events for \$200.
 - Motion passes 3-0-2.
 - o Co-Sponsorship CAPE's Virtual Paint Night
 - A *Motion* was moved by Senator Caskey and Seconded by Senator Taylor to approve the Co-Sponsorship with The Coordinators of Actives Programming and Events for \$300 and one volunteer.
 - Motion passes 3-0-2.
- VP of Marketing and Publicity Lopez
 - General Updates
 - o Gavin is the point of contact for election questions
- VP of Budget and Finance Pulisciano
 - General Updates
- VP of Student Advocacy Oza
 - General Updates
 - Suggestion system
 - o Student Advocacy committee is having a raffle

New Business:

None

Unfinished Business:

- Special Topics Survey will be posted this week
 - o Please fill this out



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

Committee Reports

- Marketing and Publicity
 - o Brainstorming on Penmen Pride prizes for the 3 tiers
 - Looked over the budget for Penmen Pride prizes
- External Affairs
- Budget and Finance
 - O Talked about the constitution and reverting some changes to how many members can attend virtual conferences

Advisor Comments: Gavin Telfer

- Reach out to Gavin if you need anything
- Point of contact for elections

Announcements:

- CAPE's elections occurred last night
 - o Congrats to Justin & Cam on their executive board positions
- Sam got his first COVID vaccine (yay!)
- Join CAPE for the Late Night Podcast tonight & Bingo Wednesday at 8:00pm
- Global Trivia night with ISA on Wednesday at 6:30pm
- Friday night at 8:00pm, virtual screening of *Detroit*

Snaps

- Sam receiving his first COVID vaccine
- Manchester school district snow day!

A *Motion* was moved by Senator Caskey and seconded by Senator Caswell to adjourn the business part of the meeting. Motion passed 5-0-0.

Adjournment: The Senate meeting was adjourned at 6:49pm



Southern New Hampshire University Student Government Association 2500 North River Road, Manchester, NH 03106-1045 P: 603.629.4631 | sga@snhu.edu

Do not sign unless in presence of a public notary for document to be notarized.

	Public Notary:
Kealoha Lopez Vice President of Marketing and Publicity Student Government Association	State of New Hampshire
	County of
Date of Approval	Signed or attested before me on day of in the year by Kealoha Lopez and Tarnya Carrier.
Tarnya Carrier Business Analyst Student Government Association	(Signature of norarial officer) (Date)
Date of Approval	(Seal, if any) Notary Public, State of New Hampshire My Commission Expires